
COVID19 Updates & Report-outs w/ 
Homeless Service Providers 

Friday, March 27, 2020 9:00 AM  

 
Meeting Recording: 

https://zoom.us/rec/share/-uNIMOrcpzlLb4GTylH9AIkFHo3ZT6a8gCYdrqZZnhlZJPmkVAw1ZsiYn6k5rjYK  

 

 

 

 

Barrera, Patricia <Patricia.Barrera@austintexas.gov>; Kelly White <kwhite@safeaustin.org>; Julia Spann <jspann@safeaustin.org>; 

natasha.burton@anewentry.org; Monique Coleman <Monique.Coleman@traviscountytx.gov>; Karman, Vella 

<Vella.Karman@austintexas.gov>; Kathleen.Ridings@uss.salvationarmy.org; Greg McCormack (GMcCormack@frontsteps.org); Matthew 

Mollica <matthewmollica@austinecho.org>; Darilynn Cardona-Beiler <Darilynn.Cardona-Beiler@integralcare.org>; 

susan.mcdowell@lifeworksaustin.org; Kent Herring <KHerring@familyeldercare.org>; Jo Kathryn Quinn <jkquinn@caritasofaustin.org>; 

Peter Daniels <Peter.Daniels@anewentry.org>; Dawn Handley <Dawn.Handley@integralcare.org>; Laura Sovine 

<lsovine@austinrecovery.org>; Darrin Acker <dacker@cforr.org>; rteich@foundationhomeless.org; jlong@casamarianella.org; tnichols 

<tnichols@frontsteps.org>; Justine Price <justine.price@wilco.org>; Mercer, Tim <Tim.Mercer@communitycaretx.org>; Mercer, Timothy 

I <tim.mercer@austin.utexas.edu>; Kuang, Audrey <Audrey.Kuang@communitycaretx.org>; Chris Baker <chris@toofound.org>; Shontell 

Gauthier <SGauthier@familyeldercare.org>; Christine Laguna <Christine.Laguna@integralcare.org>; Robert P. Dominguez 

<robert.dominguez@integralcare.org>; Foss, Lara <Lara.Foss@austintexas.gov>; Soleece Watson <soleece.watson@anewentry.org>; 

Cacki Young <Cacki.Young@Foundcom.org>; Amber Fogarty <amber@mlf.org>; Alan Graham <alan@mlf.org>; Valdez, Pete [Community 

Court] <Pete.Valdez@austintexas.gov>; Kingham, Robert <Robert.Kingham@austintexas.gov>; mark@sunriseaustin.org; Karen Dorrier 

<Karen.Dorrier@integralcare.org>; Myles, Michelle <Michelle.Myles@austintexas.gov>; Johnson-Smothers, Akeshia <Akeshia.Johnson-

Smothers@austintexas.gov>; Kirscht, Estella <Estella.Kirscht@austintexas.gov>; Niki Kozak <nikikozak@austinecho.org>; Kate Moore 

<katemoore@austinecho.org>; Sowinski, Jennifer <Jennifer.Sowinski@austintexas.gov>; Teri Yates <teriyates@austinecho.org>; Katie 

Rose <katierose@austinecho.org>; Christopher.Shorter@austintexas.gov; barbara@poppeassociates.com; 

matthewdoherty.consulting@gmail.com; mwhite@housinginnovations.us; Larisa Corder <larisacorder@austinecho.org>; 

angelhouse@austinbaptistchapel.com; Axton Nichols <axtonnichols@austinecho.org>; Cate Graziani <cgraziani@harmreductiontx.org>; 

chrisharris101 <chrisharris101@gmail.com>; Sarah Duzinski <sarahduzinski@austinecho.org>; ELT 

<ELT@NETORGFT2096939.onmicrosoft.com>; Powell-Evans, Simon <Simon.Powell-Evans@austintexas.gov>; Korey Darling 

<Korey.Darling@traviscountytx.gov>; Lawrence Lyman <Lawrence.Lyman@traviscountytx.gov>; Elizabeth Baker 

<Elizabeth.Baker@integralcare.org>; ericka.robinson@anewentry.org; Mark Hilbelink <mhilbelink02@yahoo.com>; Patti McCabe 

pmccabe@casamarianella.org; kevin@mlf.org; Irit Umani <Irit@TrinityCenterAustin.org>; wthurman@utexas.edu; Craig, Ken 

<Ken.Craig@austintexas.gov>; mark@marklittlefield.com; Megan Podowski <mpodowski@caritasofaustin.org>; Rohlich, Amanda 

<Amanda.Rohlich@austintexas.gov>; David Gomez <David.Gomez@integralcare.org>; Shlachter, Zack 

<Zack.Shlachter@austintexas.gov>; Bronwyn Towart <bronwyn.towart@lifeworksaustin.org>; Whitney Bright 

<whitneybright@austinecho.org>; Melissa Wheeler <melissawheeler@austinecho.org>; Quiana Fisher <QFisher@caritasofaustin.org> 

https://zoom.us/rec/share/-uNIMOrcpzlLb4GTylH9AIkFHo3ZT6a8gCYdrqZZnhlZJPmkVAw1ZsiYn6k5rjYK


Meeting Agenda: 
 

 

 
 



Notes 
ECHO: Matthew Mollica, Kate Moore, Laura Evanoff  
• Meeting with city and national TA folks, to discuss how stimulus dollars will flow in our community  
• ECHO will convene providers to discuss stimulus dollars in more detail - this includes ensuring 

housing authorities are a part of the conversation (HACA). Estimating that funding will include a 
good portion of rental assistance dollars.   

• Project based and rental assistance generally go through HACA  
• ESG and CBDG funds are distributed to government entities (state to city).   

o City of Austin will receive CDBG and ESG which NHCD and/or APH oversees and 
distributes to community partners who provide services.  

• Will be working on those pathways to deploy those resources as quickly as possible 
• HUD Mega waiver - will put together a call ESG and CoC funds  

o Talk through big changes in process, eligible costs, documentation, etc.  
• Kate and Laura will organize with CoC funded agencies to provide support and targeted 

guidance around what HUD is doing to loosen restrictions in response to the pandemic 
• ECHO hosted a virtual meeting for Permanent Housing Programs on Thursday. Laura Evanoff will 

send out materials (slides and zoom recording) in follow up email.   
o Program leadership had a lot of great questions and looking to get guidance around the 

questions that they had.   
o Click here to access PH Programs 3.26.20 Meeting Recording  

• Working on Repurposing tool used during PIT Count (Hyperion) as the platform for entering 
screening surveys as a part of the prioritization protocol for quarantine and isolation spaces.    

o Working to connect this to Coordinated Entry on the back end  
o Once available we will make sure everyone knows what the protocol looks like  

CUC Health Care for the Homeless Team: Tim Mercer  
• Working on community screening tool and protocols - the goal of the protocol and screening 

tool is to be in the app for all partners to access for streamlined pathway to placement locations 

based on client need.  

City of Austin / Austin Public Health: Vella Karmen, Amanda Rohlich, Lara 

Foss  
• City of Austin is using the homeless service update google doc to help inform of any program or 

agency changes and is using info to update COA website.  Request to either enter updates on 
google doc or email Lara Foss (Lara.Foss@austintexas.gov)  with any service related updates to add to 
austintexas.gov homeless website 

• Secured 25 handwashing stations to be distributed across the city.   
• COA has 2500 bottles of drinking water to be distributed to sites as well and taken to outreach 

staff  
o CHP, PATH, HOST, ETC –  
o Outreach Headquarters is located at the Sobering Center (1213 Sabine Street, Austin, TX 

78701)  
• Working on other additional basic needs distribution  

https://zoom.us/rec/share/_uZNC6jwy3hLXoHK733eA4AoOZz6X6a8gydL86AImUjgoloiHjLFqjDC42iDXHSW
mailto:Lara.Foss@austintexas.gov


• Social service branch of Emergency Operations Center  
o City services  
o County services  
o Homelessness  
o Food access 
o Behavioral health  
o Seniors  
o Group homes 
o Faith based  
o Childcare  
o 211 / 311 access  
o Equity  

• This is the system that will get requests and operations from formal Emergency Operation Center  
• Teams are starting to form and have formed around these issues  
• APH made is coordinating community food access initiatives and working to build resources for 

prepared meals and nonperishable food delivery and pick up locations 
o Contact Michelle Myles for more info - Michelle.Myles@austintexas.gov  

• Specifics on what assistance will be provided through the declaration of National Emergency 
Funding is TBD.  

o No updates yet but will continue to check in and provide information  
• ESG funding some goes to state (TDHCA) in which some of this state funding goes to partners in 

community already. The City of Austin (Austin Public Health department) also directly receives and 
administers ESG funds.  COA is working with ECHO, consultants, and partners on how to 
coordinate additional funding that will be distributed. The procurement procedures for funds may 
look different than usual process.     

• Question about client COVID concerns and how to direct them to the appropriate steps for 
isolation resources.  Response: Call doctor first if no doctor or uninsured call HCH hotline, 311, for 
next steps.  

o  

o  through a phone appointment 
o Central Health-funded CommUnityCare Health Centers  

• There is currently a shortage of testing and screening is an important part of prioritization for 
testing and additional resources.   

• COA is working on securing locations for isolation and quarantine cases - No 
housing/shelter/motel or other types of sites have been confirmed yet.   

  
  

mailto:Michelle.Myles@austintexas.gov
https://communitycaretx.org/newsroom.html/article/2020/03/23/central-health-funded-communitycare-offering-medical-appointments-over-the-phone-to-protect-safety-of-patients-staff-and-community
http://www.austintexas.gov/sites/default/files/files/3.19.20_Unified_Message__Uninsured_V13.docx


  Resources  
• COA Homeless Strategy page: http://www.austintexas.gov/department/austins-homeless-strategy-

covid-19-support  

• Google Drive Folder (drop docs/flyers to share) 
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/13MPhvSwdYqfNHASyfnOZgb0x9ScsHGmE  

• Q&A Form 
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLScLTzZ6S91QYm3REfD7Lo6AVJ55dRLaTgsM7m

Zxx_Dc1pBSRg/viewform  

• Community Google Doc (Homeless Services Continuities) 
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1SSLjrNBi7TWvpisfZ5PNIXUjQU_5A9ecoxvmH9DHycM

/edit 

http://www.austintexas.gov/department/austins-homeless-strategy-covid-19-support
http://www.austintexas.gov/department/austins-homeless-strategy-covid-19-support
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/13MPhvSwdYqfNHASyfnOZgb0x9ScsHGmE
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLScLTzZ6S91QYm3REfD7Lo6AVJ55dRLaTgsM7mZxx_Dc1pBSRg/viewform
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLScLTzZ6S91QYm3REfD7Lo6AVJ55dRLaTgsM7mZxx_Dc1pBSRg/viewform
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1SSLjrNBi7TWvpisfZ5PNIXUjQU_5A9ecoxvmH9DHycM/edit
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1SSLjrNBi7TWvpisfZ5PNIXUjQU_5A9ecoxvmH9DHycM/edit

